## Tom Green County Commissioner's Court Emergency Meeting –August 27, 2003

The Tom Green County Commissioners' Court met in an Emergency Session in the Commissioners' Court Room of the Edd B. Keyes Building Wednesday, August 27, 2003 with the following present:

Clayton Friend, Commissioner Precinct #1 Karl Bookter, Commissioner Precinct #2 (**Absent**) Jodie R. Weeks, Commissioner Precinct #3 Richard Easingwood, Commissioner Precinct #4 Michael D. Brown, County Judge

- 1. **Judge Brown** called the meeting to order at 9:03 A.M.
- 2. Judge Brown moved to adopt the Amended Resolution to Authorize the County Attorney to Apply to the Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division for a Grant to Continue the Domestic Violence Prosecution Unit. Commissioner Easingwood seconded the motion and all voted in favor.

The Emergency Meeting was adjourned at 9:25 A.M.

Michael D. Brown, County Judge

Elizabeth McGill, County Clerk and Ex-officio Clerk of the Commissioners' Court

## RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY ATTORNEY TO APPLY TO THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR, CRIMINAL JUSTICE DIVISION, FOR A GRANT TO CONTINUE THE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PROSECUTION UNIT

WHEREAS, The Tom Green County Commissioners Court finds it in the best interest of the citizens of Tom Green County, that the Domestic Violence Prosecution Unit be operated for a period from September 1, 2003 to August 31, 2004; and

WHEREAS, The Tom Green County Commissioners Court has considered the proposed application for State and Federal Assistance for said project, in the amount of \$124,802 for each grant year to be submitted to the Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division, (Violence Against Women Act) Program; and

WHEREAS, Tom Green County has agreed to provide the minimum matching percentage for the said project as required by the Violence Against Women Act Fund grant application; and

WHEREAS, the Tom Green County Commissioners Court has agreed that in the event of loss or misuse of the Criminal Justice Division funds, the Tom Green County Commissioners Court assures that the funds will be returned to the Criminal Justice Division in full.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Tom Green County Commissioners Court approves submission of the grant application for the Domestic Violence Prosecution Unit to the Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division, Violence Against Women Act Program and additionally appoint Tom Green County Judge Michael D. Brown as authorized representative in connection with the grant application and to apply for, accept, reject, alter, or terminate the grant.

Commissioner Precinct #1, Clayton Friend

Commissioner, Precinct #2, Karl Bookter

dan

Commissioner, Precinct #3, Jodie Weeks

Commissioner, Precinct #4, Richard Easingwood

County, Judge Michael D. Brown